Imran Afzal and Albaraka Bank Pakistan Limited “The Bank”.
Under the said loan settlement agreement / arrangement Mr. Imran Afzal has transferred the title of his land to the Bank
and the Bank has settled the principal component of loan of the Company up to Rs. 248,000,000/- (Pak Rupees Two
Hundred Forty Eight Million) against the entire sale proceeds. In consideration Company has made arrangement with Mr.
Imran Afzal and paid all the balance during the year.
Reconciliation of liabilities arising from short term borrowings

The aggregate unavailed short term borrowing facilities available to the Company is Nil at the year end.